
 

Los Osos Wastewater Project 
Project Construction Update 

Month of February 2013 
  
 
Prepared by:   John Waddell, PE 
  Los Osos Wastewater Project Manager 
 
Update Summary: The pipeline contractors continued to work with multiple crews in several 
areas. Construction has been highly visible due to work on several highly traveled streets, 
including 9th, 11th, and Santa Ysabel.  Pavement restoration has been completed in most of the 
downtown business area as the pipeline installation progresses into residential areas.  
 
Notable News/Milestones: The Area A&D contractor, ARB, continues to install pipeline on 
Santa Ysabel and adjacent streets as part of a strategy to complete this major traffic work before 
moving on to other areas in northern Baywood Park. They have also completed most pipelines 
and pavement restoration in the commercial areas between LOVR and Santa Ynez.  
 
The Area B&C contractor, W.A. Rasic, completed pavement restoration for several segments of 
gravity pipeline on LOVR.  They plan to give LOVR a break for several months, before 
resuming work this summer to complete the major conveyance pipelines to the treatment facility.  
 
The construction management team, led by HDR, has released an interactive project map that 
allows users to track construction progress and view the planned dates of upcoming construction 
on every segment of the project. Access the map on the DigLosOsos traffic update page at 
http://www.diglososos.com/traffic-update/  
 
Areas of work for February 2013: 

 



 

Collection System Area A&D Contract  
Contract No. 300448.08.01.AD  
 
Contract Summary   
Contractor ARB Inc. Notice to Proceed Date 8/20/2012
Contract Value $26,223,855 Original Contract Days 694
Approved Cost Changes $0 Approved Extra Days 0
Adjusted Contract Value $26,223,855 Planned Substantial 

Completion Date 
8/29/2014

Approved Payment to Date $2,495,670 % complete 10%
 
Summary of Work Last Month Total To Date
Blocks/Segments completed 5 17
Total feet of pipe laid 5,200 19,700
Number of laterals installed 62 284

 
Collection System Area A&D

$-

$5,000,000

$10,000,000

$15,000,000

$20,000,000

$25,000,000

$30,000,000

$35,000,000

A
u
g
-1

2

S
e
p
-1

2

O
ct

-1
2

N
o
v-

1
2

D
e
c-

1
2

Ja
n
-1

3

F
e
b
-1

3

M
a
r-
1
3

A
p
r-
1
3

M
a
y-

1
3

Ju
n
-1

3

Ju
l-
1
3

A
u
g
-1

3

S
e
p
-1

3

O
ct

-1
3

N
o
v-

1
3

D
e
c-

1
3

Ja
n
-1

4

F
e
b
-1

4

M
a
r-
1
4

A
p
r-
1
4

M
a
y-

1
4

Ju
n
-1

4

Ju
l-
1
4

A
u
g
-1

4

S
e
p
-1

4

O
ct

-1
4

N
o
v-

1
4

D
e
c-

1
4

Ja
n
-1

5

F
e
b
-1

5

M
a
r-
1
5

A
p
r-
1
5

M
a
y-

1
5

 
 
In the last month, ARB worked in the following areas:  

P Installing gravity sewer main, laterals, and cross street sewer mains on Santa Ysabel from 
South Bay Blvd. to 11th Street.  Cross street mains installed in order to complete work 
and avoid future impacts to Santa Ysabel.  

P Continue progress installing gravity sewer mains, force mains and laterals in Area D, 
including 9th Street, 11th Street, and 12th Street.  

 
In the current month, ARB plans to proceed with the following work:  

P Complete pavement restoration paving in all previously disturbed areas of Area D and 
Santa Ysabel.  

P Complete all work on Santa Ysabel from South Bay Blvd. to 11th Street.  



 

P Continue pipeline installation progress through Area D     
 
Contract Schedule Review: ARB continued to utilize three pipeline installation crews and 
averaged approximately 300 feet of main pipeline per day.  Based on current production rates 
and plans to increase the number of crews, they are anticipated to meet the substantial 
completion date of 8/29/2014.  
 
Pictures  

 
Pipeline installation and shoring system on 9th Street. 
 

 
 Prepared for pavement restoration on 9th Street.  



 

 
Pavement restoration on 9th Street.  
 

 
Potholing to locate existing utilities.  
 



 

Collection System Area B&C Contract  
Contract No. 300448.08.01.BC  
  
Contract Summary   
Contractor W.A. Rasic Notice to Proceed Date 9/4/2012
Contract Value $29,425,000 Original Contract Days 665
Approved Cost Changes $0 Approved Extra Days 0
Adjusted Contract Value $29,425,000 Planned Substantial 

Completion Date 
8/8/2014

Approved Payment to Date $2,270,862 % complete 8%
 
Summary of Work Last Month Total To Date
Blocks/Segments completed 4 12
Total feet of pipe laid 6,000 10,400
Number of laterals installed 15 51

 
Collection System Area B&C

$-

$5,000,000

$10,000,000

$15,000,000

$20,000,000

$25,000,000

$30,000,000

$35,000,000

A
ug

-1
2

S
ep

-1
2

O
ct

-1
2

N
ov

-1
2

D
ec

-1
2

Ja
n-

13

F
eb

-1
3

M
ar

-1
3

A
pr

-1
3

M
ay

-1
3

Ju
n-

13

Ju
l-
13

A
ug

-1
3

S
ep

-1
3

O
ct

-1
3

N
ov

-1
3

D
ec

-1
3

Ja
n-

14

F
eb

-1
4

M
ar

-1
4

A
pr

-1
4

M
ay

-1
4

Ju
n-

14

Ju
l-
14

A
ug

-1
4

S
ep

-1
4

O
ct

-1
4

N
ov

-1
4

D
ec

-1
4

Ja
n-

15

F
eb

-1
5

M
ar

-1
5

A
pr

-1
5

M
ay

-1
5

 
 
In the last month, W.A. Rasic worked in the following areas:  

P Installed sewer force main from Mid Town pump station to 9th Street.  
P Completed pavement restoration on LOVR and 9th Street.    
P Continued progress installing gravity sewer mains, recycled water mains and laterals in 

the area south of LOVR (Redfield Woods tract), including Broderson, Ravenna, 
Palisades, and Woodland.  

 
In the current month, W.A. Rasic plans to proceed with the following work:  

P Continue installing gravity sewers and laterals throughout the Redfield Woods tract.  
P Complete pavement restoration of recently completed pipeline alignments.    

 



 

Contract Schedule Review: Current pipeline installation work in the Redfield Woods tract area 
has significantly increased production rates, with two pipeline installation crews averaging 
approximately 400 feet of main pipeline per day.   Based on current production rates and plans to 
increase the number of crews, they are anticipated to meet the substantial completion date of 
8/8/2014.   
 
Pictures  

 
Pavement restoration on Broderson Ave.  
 

 
Pavement restoration on LOVR at 9th Street.  



 

 
Gravity sewer main installation on Woodland Drive.  
 

 
Sewer lateral installation on Ravenna Drive. 



 

Collection System Pump Stations Contract  
Contract No. 300448.08.01.PS  
  
Contract Summary   
Contractor Mtn. Cascade Notice to Proceed Date 10/11/2012
Contract Value $8,676,850 Original Contract Days 860
Approved Cost Changes $0 Approved Extra Days 0
Adjusted Contract Value $8,676,850 Planned Substantial 

Completion Date 
2/18/2015

Approved Payment to Date 0 % complete 0
 
Summary of Work Last Month  Total To Date 
Major equipment installed   0 
Generator buildings completed  0 
Pump stations completed  0 

 
Collection System Pump Stations

$-

$1,000,000

$2,000,000

$3,000,000

$4,000,000

$5,000,000

$6,000,000

$7,000,000

$8,000,000

$9,000,000

$10,000,000

A
ug
-1
2

O
ct
-1
2

D
ec
-1
2

F
eb
-1
3

A
pr
-1
3

Ju
n-
13

A
ug
-1
3

O
ct
-1
3

D
ec
-1
3

F
eb
-1
4

A
pr
-1
4

Ju
n-
14

A
ug
-1
4

O
ct
-1
4

D
ec
-1
4

F
eb
-1
5

A
pr
-1
5

 
 
The Pump Stations Contract allows for 30 months of construction in order to allow for final 
installations after the pipeline area contracts are completed.  Mountain Cascade is currently 
developing their construction schedule and submittals, and anticipates that less than 12 months of 
actual construction will be required to complete the scope of work. As a result, they plan to use 
2013 to complete the material submittal and procurement process and mobilize for construction 
in early 2014 in order to meet the substantial completion date of 2/18/2015.  
 
 
 



 

Collection System Engineering Services during Construction    
 
Design Services Agreement Summary 
Engineer CDM Smith  
Fee Estimate $4,574,470 Agreement Approval Date 5/17/2011
Approved Additional 
Services 

$258,258 Original Planned Design and 
Construction Phase   

30 months 

Adjusted Fee  $4,832,728 Actual Planned Design and 
Construction Phase 

46 months

Billed to Date $4,178,064 % complete 78%
 
Construction Management Agreement Summary 
Engineer HDR, Inc.  
Fee Estimate $6,891,632 Agreement Approval Date 12/13/2011
Approved Additional 
Services 

$0 Original Planned Construction 
Phase   

18 months 

Adjusted Fee  $6,891,632 Actual Planned Construction 
Phase 

30 months

Billed to Date $1,880,887 % complete 15%
 
Services Summary Last Month  Total To Date 
Memos/Letters 40 195 
RFI’s 19 136 
Submittals 16 236 
Survey Requests 65 290 
Lateral change requests 95 355 
Pending change orders 1 2 
 
Public Outreach Summary Last Month  Total To Date 
Twitter Followers 5 57 
Website Visitors 1,861 9,256 
Website Unique Visitors 1,067 4,551 
e-newletter signup 29 202 
24/7 DigLine Calls 159 524 
Phone Calls/Responses 334 1,134 
Email Responses 52 259 
Office Hour Sessions 12 34 
House Calls 48 198 
Other Public Contact 11 60 
 
 
 
 



 

Water Recycling Facility  
 
Design Services Agreement Summary 
Engineer Carollo Engineers  
Fee Estimate $3,221,432 Agreement Approval Date 11/6/2012
Approved Additional 
Services 

$0 Planned Final Design 
Phase Completion 

August 2013 

Adjusted Fee  $3,221,432 Planned Bidding Phase 
Completion  

November 2013

Billed to Date $500,580 % complete 16%
 
 
Water Conservation Program  
 
Water Conservation Program Summary Last Month Total To Date
Toilets replaced 193 259
Showerheads replaced 198 245
Faucet aerators replaced 266 342
Clothes washers replaced  0 3
Value of rebates issued $56,160 $75,196
 
 
Budget Issues Summary  
 
The following is a summary of budget issues or risks related to the project that are being 
addressed by the project team.  See the attached Budget Status Report for cost through the end of 
last month.  
 

1. Issue: Lateral Change Requests  
The County has received a large number of requests to change the location of the sewer 
lateral at the property line of homes and businesses.  These locations for 4,800 individual 
connections were determined prior to 2005 by the LOCSD, with considerable public 
outreach.  With construction now underway, many property owners are checking their 
location and requesting changes.  The changes are for multiple reasons, ranging from 
technical necessity to changes in personal preference.   
Approach: To date, the project team has accommodated almost all change requests, 
make the design change before it affects the contractor’s work.  This has required 
considerable resources of County staff and the Construction Manager and Designer.  A 
public brochure on laterals was released in December 2012 and a “last call” for change 
request is being mailed to property owners in March 2013.  Resolution of this issue is 
expected by late-spring 2013, as the project team will transition to processing lateral 
change requests for technical necessity only.  

 
2. Issue: Unforeseen Utilities 

Utility conflicts are a challenge on any underground project.  The plans indicate the 
horizontal alignment of utilities, but depths are commonly not known until construction 



 

and the contractor is required to verify the location and depth of each utility crossing. 
There are also underground utilities that were not identified by the utility owners or are 
not marked in the field in accordance with USA requirement.  Contractors may have 
delays and additional costs related to encountering unforeseen utilities.  
Approach: To date, unforeseen utilities account for less than 10% of the underground 
utilities that contractors are required to protect.  Contract requirements for the contractor 
to “pothole” to locate known utilities has resulted in the Construction Manager and 
Designer making multiple changes to avoid conflicts. Contractors have also provided 
notice of cost and time impacts for some unforeseen utilities that have been encountered.  
The contract includes an allowance item for eligible contractor costs related to unforeseen 
utilities.  This item is ongoing and resolution is not time sensitive.  
 

3. Issue: Construction Manager and Designer engineering agreement amendments  
The scope of work for both the Construction Manager and Designer is required to 
continue throughout the duration of the construction contracts.  The planned schedule in 
each engineering agreement is significantly shorter than the actual construction schedule 
in the approved contracts for the collection system.  Additionally, both the Construction 
Manager and Designer are incurring additional costs, beyond the scope in the agreement, 
due to the large number of lateral change requests and unforeseen utilities.  
Approach: Agreement amendments will be required for both the Construction Manager 
and Designer to address the additional costs for the increased effort and longer 
construction schedule in order to continue their work through the end of the collection 
system construction.  Agreement amendment are planned to be processed within the next 
2-4 months.  

 
4. Issue: Trench restoration paving  

The total contract price is based on estimated quantities of various bid items, including 
road base and asphalt for restoring pipeline trenches.  To date, the actual repair widths of 
trenches required to install the pipelines has been approximately 50% greater than 
anticipated.  In limited locations, the poor or thin condition of existing pavement has 
resulted in the need for repaving the full road width.  The repairs are paid for at contract 
unit prices for base and asphalt.  However, the total amount for these bid will likely 
exceed the estimates in the original contract price.  
Approach: Multiple approaches are being developed to track and address this issue, 
which include reduces thickness of base and asphalt, negotiated unit cost reductions, 
utilization of County Roads forces to complete some repairs, and cost sharing from the 
Roads fund for restoration that provides additional road benefits beyond what is required 
to restore trenches.  This item is ongoing and resolution is not time sensitive.  
 

5. Issue: Water Recycling Facility storage ponds  
Planning level concepts for the treatment plant site included ponds with 50 acre-feet of 
recycled water storage, which was included in the project Coastal permit application.  
The final permit conditions have constrained the plant and storage pond footprint to a 
relatively small and sloping area.  The preliminary 20% design identified that a much 
greater amount of earthwork will be required to construct ponds with 50 acre-feet of 
capacity at a cost of several million dollars more than anticipated.   



 

Approach: The water recycling facility design team is completing the 60% design of the 
facility and developing a technical memo to document the actual volume of storage ponds 
required, which is expected to be less than 50 acre-feet.  The design of the ponds will be 
revised accordingly and new costs estimates developed.  The tech memo, revised design, 
and cost estimate are planned to be completed in the next 6-8 weeks.  



Item Description Budget Costs to Date
Remaining 

Budget
County Financed Pre-Due Diligence costs (through 4/30/2011) 8,137,210$      8,137,210$        -$                 

Administration/Preliminary Engineering 
Carollo Engineers 174,562$         164,967$           9,595$             
Meyers Nave… 26,590$           1,650$               24,940$           
County Staff/Other Direct Costs 850,000$         861,439$           (11,439)$          
Unallocated -$                 -$                   -$                 

Environmental Permits/Mitigation
Coastal San Luis RCD 30,361$           6,790$               23,571$           
Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck 25,000$           23,418$             1,582$             
Far Western Anthropological 921,606$         106,309$           815,297$         
Mid Town Restoration (R. Burke Construction, Inc) 414,833$         400,762$           14,071$           
Rick Engineering 89,055$           89,055$             -$                 
SLO Green Build 97,075$           25,796$             71,279$           
SLO Starts Plant Propogation 54,871$           54,871$             -$                 
SWCA 201,858$         112,499$           89,359$           
Water Conservation 3,830,000$      200,143$           3,629,857$      
County Staff/Other Direct Costs 1,400,000$      840,935$           559,065$         
Unallocated -$                 -$                   -$                 

Collection and Recycled Water - Design and Construction
Camp Dresser & McKee 4,902,430$      3,938,918$        963,512$         
Cardno TBE 25,000$           20,659$             4,341$             
Collection System Contract - Areas A & D 28,846,240$    1,804,225$        27,042,015$    
Collection System Contract - Areas B & C 32,367,500$    796,974$           31,570,526$    
Collection System Contract - Pump Stations 9,544,550$      -$                   9,544,550$      
HDR Engineering 7,686,295$      1,597,738$        6,088,557$      
County Staff/Other Direct Costs 2,600,000$      1,118,079$        1,481,921$      
Unallocated 17,469,985$    -$                   17,469,985$    

Treatment Facility - Design and Construction
Carollo Engineers (Preliminary Design) 942,669$         782,699$           159,970$         
Carollo Engineers (Final Design) 3,382,504$      180,184$           3,202,320$      
County Staff/Other Direct Costs 750,000$         136,551$           613,449$         
Unallocated 31,034,987$    -$                   31,034,987$    

Right of Way
Hamner Jewell & Associates 65,634$           56,857$             8,777$             
Schenberger Taylor… 66,363$           50,000$             16,363$           
Real Property Acquisition 2,000,000$      1,356,018$        643,982$         
Price Postal Parma 25,000$           22,166$             2,834$             
County Staff/Other Direct Costs 310,000$         316,546$           (6,546)$            
Unallocated 333,004$         -$                   333,004$         

Contingency 7,394,819$      -$                   7,394,819$      
SRF Refinance 6,288,416$      6,288,416$        -$                 
Interest/Finance Charges 1,110,000$      1,058,818$        51,182$           

Totals 173,398,416$ 30,550,692.47 142,847,724$  

As of 2/28/13
Los Osos Wastewater Project

Budget Status Report


